

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 20-cv-01468-CJN

ELISABETH D. DEVOS, in her official
capacity as Secretary of Education, et al.,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND
TENNESSEE, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICI* STATES 1
ARGUMENT 3
 I. The Final Rule sets forth reasonable standards for combating gender
 discrimination in educational programs while safeguarding free
 speech and due process. 3
 A. Unlike prior Department guidance, the Final Rule respects the
 freedom of speech. 3
 B. The Final Rule protects the due process rights of both the accuser
 and the accused. 7
 II. Plaintiffs’ conscious failure to comply with Title IX and the
 constitutional norms—not the Final Rule—caused their alleged
 injuries. 10
 III. Students will suffer severe and irreparable harm from an injunction
 delaying the Final Rule. 15
CONCLUSION..... 17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari</i> , 669 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978)	8
<i>Boermeester v. Carry</i> , 263 Cal. Rptr. 3d 261 (Cal Ct. App. 2020)	13
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents, N. Ky. Univ.</i> , No. 96-135, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 1998)	6
<i>Branum v. Clark</i> , 927 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	3, 5, 6
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Dist. Title v. Warren</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Dist. Title v. Warren</i> , 612 F. App'x 5 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11, 14
<i>Doe v. Allee</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 1036 (Cal Ct. App. 2019)	13
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	9, 12, 13
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016)	9, 12, 13, 16
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 12
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017)	13, 14

Doe v. Univ. of Mich.,
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) 6

Doe v. Univ. of Notre Dame,
3:17CV298, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69645 (N.D. Ind. May 8, 2017)..... 16

Doe v. Univ. of Sciences,
961 F.3d 203 (3rd Cir. 2020) *passim*

Flaim v. Med. Coll. of Ohio,
418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005) 7

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District,
524 U.S. 274 (1998) 5

Gorman v. Univ. of R.I.,
837 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 8

Goss v. Lopez,
419 U.S. 565 (1975) 11, 16

Gossett v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents for Langston Univ.,
245 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2001) 7

Harris v. Blake,
798 F.2d 419 (10th Cir. 1986) 8

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972) 4

Jaksa v. Regents of Univ. of Mich.,
597 F. Supp. 1245 (E.D. Mich. 1984), *aff'd*, 787 F.2d 590 (6th Cir. 1986) 7

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 3

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 8, 12, 14

McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.,
618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 6

Mott Thoroughbred Stables, Inc. v. Rodriguez,
87 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 11

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976) 10

Plummer v. Univ. of Hous.,
860 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2017) 7, 8, 9

Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing,
474 U.S. 214 (1985) 8

Roberts v. Haragan,
346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)..... 6

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 6

Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman,
354 U.S. 234 (1957) 3

Wis. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 11

Statutes and Rules

62 Fed. Reg. 12,045 (1997) 5

66 Fed. Reg. 5512 (Jan. 19, 2001) 5

85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020) 1

Other Authorities

Azhar Majeed, *The Misapplication of Peer Harassment Law on College and University Campuses and the Loss of Student Speech Rights*, 35 J.C. & U.L. 385 (2009) 4

Council on Postsecondary Education, Sexual Harassment and Sexual Violence Policy, <https://web.uri.edu/hr/files/CPE-Sexual-Harassment-Sexual-Violence-Policy-FINAL-CPE-APPROVED-4-1-2015-w-Tech.-Rev.-031218.pdf>..... 7

Eastern Illinois University, Internal Governing Policies, #175 – Sexual Harassment, <https://castle.eiu.edu/auditing/175.php> (last visited July 10, 2020) .. 7

Jackson, Candice, ORC, U.S. Dept. of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter (Sept. 22, 2017), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-title-ix-201709.pdf>.... 17

Russlynn Ali, OCR, U.S. Dept. of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence (Apr. 4, 2011), <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf>..... 14

Title IX Legal Database, <https://www.titleixforall.com/title-ix-legal-database> 19
